operations for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2006, respectively.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to be indicative of the financial
position and results of operations that Icahn Enterprises will obtain in the future, or that Icahn Enterprises would have
obtained if the acquisition of PSC Metals and pending sale of ACEP were effective as of the dates indicated above.
The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and upon certain assumptions that Icahn
Enterprises believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Icahn Enterprises included in its annual

reports on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, and related amendments.

33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2007

(In $000s)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Icahn
Enterprises

PSC
Metals(1) Subtotal

Acquisition of
PSC
Metals(1)

Sale of ACEP(2) Pro Forma
Results

ASSETS

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET September 30, 2007 (In $000s)41

Investment Management:
Cash and cash equivalents $4,095 $� $4,095 $� $� $4,095
Cash held at consolidated affiliated
partnerships and restricted cash 1,136,546 � 1,136,546 � � 1,136,546

Securities owned, at fair value 5,585,669 � 5,585,669 � � 5,585,669
Unrealized gains on derivative contracts, at
fair value 55,855 � 55,855 � � 55,855

Due from brokers 1,600,306 � 1,600,306 � � 1,600,306
Other assets 154,003 � 154,003 � � 154,003

8,536,474 � 8,536,474 � � 8,536,474
Holding Company and other operations:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,836,403 3,302 2,839,705 (335,000)(3a) 1,096,112 (4a) 3,600,817
Restricted cash 41,405 � 41,405 � � 41,405
Investments 501,604 6,855 508,459 � � 508,459
Unrealized gains on derivative contracts, at
fair value 1,849 � 1,849 � � 1,849

Inventories, net 233,865 68,655 302,520 � � 302,520
Trade, notes and other receivables, net 148,742 94,911 243,653 � � 243,653
Assets of discontinued operations held for
sale 646,278 � 646,278 � (589,054)(4b) 57,224

Property, plant and equipment, net 445,365 78,365 523,730 � � 523,730
Intangible assets and goodwill 20,400 14,908 35,308 � � 35,308
Other assets 51,700 35,775 87,475 � � 87,475

4,927,611 302,771 5,230,382 (335,000 ) 507,058 5,402,440
Total assets $13,464,085 $302,771 $13,766,856 $(335,000 ) $507,058 $13,938,914
LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' EQUITY
Investment Management:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and
other liabilities $29,219 $� $29,219 $� $� $29,219

Deferred management fee payable to
related party 146,863 � 146,863 � � 146,863

Subscriptions received in advance 23,336 � 23,336 � � 23,336
Payable for purchases of securities 211,279 � 211,279 � � 211,279
Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair
value 1,068,262 � 1,068,262 � � 1,068,262

Unrealized losses on derivative contracts, at
fair value 116,498 � 116,498 � � 116,498

1,595,457 � 1,595,457 � � 1,595,457

See accompanying notes.

34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET � (continued) September 30, 2007 (In $000s)42

BALANCE SHEET � (continued)
September 30, 2007

(In $000s)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Icahn
Enterprises

PSC
Metals(1) Subtotal

Acquisition of
PSC
Metals(1)

Sale of ACEP(2) Pro Forma
Results

Holding company and other operations:
Accounts payable 76,487 32,740 109,227 � � 109,227
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 113,235 13,411 126,646 � 255,484 (4c) 382,130
Unrealized losses on derivative contracts, at
fair value 5,687 � 5,687 � � 5,687

Accrued environmental costs � 24,012 24,012 � � 24,012
Liabilities of discontinued operations held
for sale 314,895 � 314,895 � (302,698)(4b) 12,197

Long-term debt 2,040,058 37,048 2,077,106 � � 2,077,106
Preferred limited partnership units 122,049 � 122,049 � � 122,049

2,672,411 107,211 2,779,622 � (47,214 ) 2,732,408
Total Liabilities 4,267,868 107,211 4,375,079 � (47,214 ) 4,327,865
Commitments and contingencies
Non-controlling interests in consolidated
entities:
Investment Management 6,601,480 � 6,601,480 � � 6,601,480
Holding Company and other operations 164,472 � 164,472 � � 164,472

6,765,952 � 6,765,952 � � 6,765,952
Partners� equity:
Partners' equity 2,430,265 195,560 2,625,825 (335,000)(3a) 554,272 (4d) 2,845,097
Total liabilities and partners' equity $13,464,085 $302,771 $13,766,856 $(335,000 ) $507,058 $13,938,914

See accompanying notes.

35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

(In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007 (In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)43

Historical
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Icahn
Enterprises

PSC
Metals(1)

Acquisition
of PSC
Metals(3b)

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues:
Investment Management:
Interest, dividends and other income $133,045 $� $ � $133,045
Net gain from investment activities 554,223 � � 554,223
Management fees, related parties 7,494 � � 7,494

694,762 � � 694,762
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 622,282 � 622,282
Real Estate 83,617 � � 83,617
Home Fashion 531,109 � � 531,109
Interest and other income 114,860 172 � 115,032
Net gain from investment activities 75,647 � � 75,647
Other income, net 28,478 � � 28,478

833,711 622,454 � 1,456,165
Total revenues 1,528,473 622,454 � 2,150,927
Expenses:
Investment Management 82,934 � � 82,934
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 594,253 � 594,253
Real Estate 73,416 � � 73,416
Home Fashion 656,158 � � 656,158
Holding Company expenses 24,564 � � 24,564
Interest expense 98,689 532 � 99,221

852,827 594,785 � 1,447,612
Total expenses 935,761 594,785 � 1,530,546
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
non-controlling interests in income of consolidated entities 592,712 27,669 � 620,381

Income tax expense (13,267 ) (540 ) � (13,807 )
Non-controlling interests in (income) loss of consolidated entities: �
Investment Management (417,242 ) � � (417,242 )
Holding Company and other operations 43,644 � � 43,644

(373,598 ) � � (373,598 )
Income from continuing operations $205,847 $27,129 $ � $232,976
Income from continuing operations applicable to:
Limited partners(5) $29,320 $29,320
Earnings per limited partnership unit:
Basic $0.47 $0.47
Diluted $0.47 $0.47
Weighted average limited partnership units outstanding:
Basic 63,533 63,533
Diluted 63,533 63,533

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007 (In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)44

36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

(In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)

Historical
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Icahn
Enterprises

PSC
Metals(1)

Acquisition
of PSC
Metals(3b)

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues:
Investment Management:
Interest, dividends and other income $45,115 $� $ � $45,115
Net gain from investment activities 571,774 � � 571,774

616,889 � � 616,889
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 556,143 � 556,143
Real Estate 101,316 � � 101,316
Home Fashion 672,350 � � 672,350
Interest and other income 33,798 718 � 34,516
Net gain from investment activities 84,830 � � 84,830
Other income, net 13,535 � (440 ) 13,095

905,829 556,861 (440 ) 1,462,250
Total revenues 1,522,718 556,861 (440 ) 2,079,139
Expenses:
Investment Management 45,600 � � 45,600
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 521,360 � 521,360
Real Estate 78,235 � � 78,235
Home Fashion 777,517 � � 777,517
Holding Company expenses 19,093 � � 19,093
Interest expense 63,769 126 � 63,895

938,614 521,486 � 1,460,100
Total expenses 984,214 521,486 � 1,505,700
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
non-controlling interests in income of consolidated entities 538,504 35,375 (440 ) 573,439

Income tax (expense) benefit (1,720 ) 2,101 � (381 )
Non-controlling interests in (income) loss of consolidated entities:
Investment Management (422,337 ) � � (422,337 )

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006 (In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)45

Holding Company and other operations 47,876 � � 47,876
(374,461 ) � � (374,461 )

Income from continuing operations $162,323 $37,476 $ (440 ) $199,359
Income from continuing operations applicable to:
Limited partners(5) $15,997 $15,566
Earnings per limited partnership unit:
Basic $0.25 $0.25
Diluted $0.25 $0.25
Weighted average limited partnership units outstanding:
Basic 61,857 61,857
Diluted 61,857 61,857

See accompanying notes.

37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2006
(In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Icahn
Enterprises

PSC
Metals(1)

Acquisition
of PSC
Metals(3b)

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues:
Investment Management:
Interest, dividends and other income $73,563 $� $� $73,563
Net gain from investment activities 1,030,740 � � 1,030,740

1,104,303 � � 1,104,303
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 710,054 � 710,054
Real Estate 132,610 � � 132,610
Home Fashion 890,840 � � 890,840
Interest and other income 50,433 5,144 � 55,577
Net gain from investment activities 91,308 � � 91,308
Other income, net 20,828 � (1,540 ) 19,288

1,186,019 715,198 (1,540 ) 1,899,677
Total revenues 2,290,322 715,198 (1,540 ) 3,003,980
Expenses:

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIESUNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS Year Ended December 31, 2006 (In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)46

Investment Management 79,735 � � 79,735
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 667,118 � 667,118
Real Estate 105,825 � � 105,825
Home Fashion 1,034,216 � � 1,034,216
Holding Company expenses 25,822 � � 25,822
Interest expense 85,298 160 � 85,458

1,251,161 667,278 � 1,918,439
Total expenses 1,330,896 667,278 � 1,998,174
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
non-controlling interests in income of consolidated entities 959,426 47,920 (1,540 ) 1,005,806

Income tax benefit (expense) (2,156 ) 2,845 � 689
Non-controlling interests in (income) loss of consolidated
entities:
Investment Management (763,137 ) � � (763,137 )
Holding Company and other operations 65,827 � � 65,827

(697,310 ) � � (697,310 )
Income from continuing operations $259,960 $50,765 $ (1,540 ) $309,185
Income from continuing operations applicable to:
Limited partners(5) $2,133 $624
Earnings per limited partnership unit:
Basic $0.03 $0.01
Diluted $0.03 $0.01
Weighted average limited partnership units outstanding:
Basic 61,857 61,857
Diluted 61,857 61,857

See accompanying notes.

38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2005
(In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)

Historical
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Icahn
Enterprises

PSC
Metals(1)

Acquisition
of PSC

Pro Forma
Results

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS Year Ended December 31, 2005 (In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)47

Metals(3b)
Revenues:
Investment Management:
Interest, dividends and other income $47,436 $� $ � $47,436
Net gain from investment activities 305,440 � � 305,440

352,876 � � 352,876
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 600,989 � 600,989
Real Estate 98,392 � � 98,392
Home Fashion 441,771 � � 441,771
Interest and other income 41,174 1,457 � 42,631
Net loss from investment activities (21,260 ) � � (21,260 )
Other income, net 9,749 � (443 ) 9,306

569,826 602,446 (443 ) 1,171,829
Total revenues 922,702 602,446 (443 ) 1,524,705
Expenses:
Investment Management 26,050 � � 26,050
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 569,836 � 569,836
Real Estate 81,596 � � 81,596
Home Fashion 462,115 � � 462,115
Holding Company expenses 17,142 � � 17,142
Interest expense 72,328 278 � 72,606

633,181 570,114 � 1,203,295
Total expenses 659,231 570,114 � 1,229,345
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
non-controlling interests in income of consolidated entities 263,471 32,332 (443 ) 295,360

Income tax expense (2,271 ) (8,907 ) � (11,178 )
Non-controlling interests in (income) loss of consolidated entities:
Investment Management (241,361) � � (241,361 )
Holding Company and other operations 9,466 � � 9,466

(231,895) � � (231,895 )
Income from continuing operations $29,305 $23,425 $ (443 ) $52,287
Loss from continuing operations applicable to:
Limited partners(5) $(48,469 ) $(48,903 )
Loss per limited partnership unit:
Basic $(0.90 ) $(0.91 )
Diluted $(0.90 ) $(0.91 )
Weighted average limited partnership units outstanding:
Basic 54,085 54,085
Diluted 54,085 54,085

See accompanying notes.

39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS Year Ended December 31, 2005 (In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)48

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2004
(In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)

Historical
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Icahn
Enterprises

PSC
Metals(1)

Acquisition
of PSC
Metals(3b)

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues:
Investment Management:
Interest, dividends and other income $2,846 $� $ � $2,846
Net gain from investment activities 59,254 � � 59,254

62,100 � � 62,100
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 660,172 � 660,172
Real Estate 60,123 � � 60,123
Interest and other income 41,096 4,502 � 45,598
Net gain from investment activities 16,540 � � 16,540
Other income, net 7,913 � � 7,913

125,672 664,674 � 790,346
Total revenues 187,772 664,674 � 852,446
Expenses:
Investment Management 1,976 � � 1,976
Holding Company and other operations:
Metals � 582,105 � 582,105
Real Estate 49,166 � � 49,166
Holding Company expenses 4,741 � � 4,741
Interest expense 28,381 2,405 � 30,786

82,288 584,510 � 666,798
Total expenses 84,264 584,510 � 668,774
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
non-controlling interests 103,508 80,164 � 183,672

Income tax benefit (expense) (81 ) 18,949 � 18,868
Non-controlling interests in income of consolidated entities:
Investment Management (48,649 ) � � (48,649 )
Income from continuing operations $54,778 $ 99,113 $ � $153,891
Income from continuing operations applicable to:
Limited partners(5) $22,677 $ 22,677
Earnings per limited partnership unit:
Basic $0.49 $ 0.49
Diluted $0.49 $ 0.49
Weighted average limited partnership units outstanding:

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS Year Ended December 31, 2004 (In 000s, Except Per Unit Data)49

Basic 46,098 46,098
Diluted 46,098 46,098

See accompanying notes.

40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED